ELECTIONS AND FRANCHISE

Assistant Revising Officers, p. 108
County Councils, Additional
Members, p. 109
Election of Aldermen and County
Borough and Borough
Councillors, p. 109
Election of County and Rural
District Councillors, p. 119
Election of Urban District
Councillors and Town
Commissioners, p. 131
Electoral Register: Postponement
of Publication, p. 140

Local Government, Casual
Vacancies, p. 142
Parliamentary Elections, p. 143
Parliamentary Returning Officers:
Charges, p. 160
Register of Electors, p. 167
Remuneration of Officers, p. 222
Returning Officers Certificate, p. 224
University Register and
Elections, p. 225

Assistant Revising Officers

THE ELECTORAL (ASSISTANT REVISING OFFICERS) REGULATIONS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1946, DATED THE NINTH DAY OF MAY, 1946, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS UNDER SUB-SECTION (4) OF SECTION NINETEEN OF THE ELECTIONS AND FRANCHISE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1946.

1946. No. 61

Whereas it is provided by sub-section (3) of section nineteen of the Elections and Franchise Act (Northern Ireland), 1946, that one or more than one other person may be appointed by a Revising Officer with the approval of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") to assist him in the determination of claims and objections. And whereas it is provided by sub-section (4) of the said section that such person or persons shall hold office for such term and upon such conditions as to remuneration and expenses as may be prescribed. Now, Therefore, the Ministry doth hereby prescribe that:—

- 1. The term for which, and the remuneration and expenses of, such person or persons appointed as aforesaid shall be such as may be approved by the Ministry from time to time on the application of a Revising Officer.
- 2. These Regulations may be cited as the Electoral (Assistant Revising Officers) Regulations, (Northern Ireland), 1946.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this ninth day of May, Nineteen Hundred and Forty-six.

(L.S.)

J. B. O'Neill,

Assistant Secretary.

County Councils, Additional Members

THE ELECTORAL (ADDITIONAL MEMBERS OF COUNTY COUNCILS)
REGULATIONS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1946, No. 83.

Note:—By these regulations the Ministry of Home Affairs extended certain of the provisions of section 50 of the Act of 1946 to elections of additional members to the council of a country under sub-section 2 of section 3 of the Local Government (Ireland) Act, 1898, in the month of October, 1946. These regulations were revoked by S. R. & O., 1946, No. 91 made 25th June, 1946, and are not printed at length in this volume.

Aldermen and Councillors of County Boroughs and Boroughs

REGULATIONS, DATED 7TH AUGUST, 1946, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS UNDER THE ELECTIONS AND FRANCHISE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1946.

1946. No. 118

Whereas the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") in exercise of the powers vested in it by the Local Government Acts (Northern Ireland), 1898, to 1929, made an Order entitled The Aldermen and Councillors of County Boroughs (Northern Ireland) Election (Consolidation) Order, 1929 (hereinafter referred to as the "original Order") framing the rules to be observed in connection with the election of Aldermen and Councillors in County Boroughs in Northern Ireland;

AND WHEREAS the original Order has from time to time been amended by the Aldermen and Councillors of County Boroughs (Northern Ireland) Election Orders of 1930, 1931 and 1936;

AND WHEREAS it is provided by Sub-Section (2) of Section Fifty-one of the Elections and Franchise Act (Northern Ireland), 1946 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1946") that any rules relating to the conduct of such elections in force at the passing of the Act of 1946, in so far as they are not repugnant to the provisions of the Act of 1946, shall continue in force until amended or revoked by regulations made under the Act of 1946;

AND WHEREAS certain of the provisions of the original Order as amended are repugnant to the provisions of the Act of 1946;

AND WHEREAS for the purposes of the election of Aldermen and Councillors in County Boroughs in the year 1946, and of the election of Councillors to fill casual vacancies occurring thereafter it is expedient that the original Order as amended should be further amended in manner hereinafter appearing;